FINANCE COMMITTEE AGENDA

September 27, 2021
City Hall Rotunda

Budget Hearing (5:30 p.m.)

001-0723 Civil Service

Finance Committee (Immediately following)

1.

2.

10.

Assignment of Requests for Council Action
21-180-9/12 — American Rescue Plan Act Grant — Potential Projects
21-181-9/27 — Budget Amendments

#2021-030 — Grant Projects :
#2021-029 — Court Probation Case Management Support

21-182-9/27 — Fund Advance Request — Grant Projects

21-183-9/27 — Decorative Railing, N. Broadway & Spring Grove Culvert Replacement
21-184-9/27 — Discussion — City Hall Parking Deck Electric Vehicle Charging Stations
21-185-9/27 — Amend Ord. 104-21 — Account corrections

21-186-9/27 — Amend Ord. 85-21 — Account corrections

21-187-9/27 — Res. Accepting Amounts & Rates — Budget Commission

Executive Session: {land acquisition)




2022 Budget

References

B Personnel
Fund: General Fund ]
Department: Civil Service B
Account: 001-0723
No. Classification Pay Grade/Step | Hourly Rate | Payroll Code |Longevity
11CSC Secretary, Wilson 11F $32.68 31.05 22.00
3./CSC Member, Palmquist $650/annual 153.01
CSC Member, Monhollen $650/annual 153.01
CSC Member, Jones $650/annual 153.01

Comments

52213-understand city insurance even went higher this year than2020




Generaf Fund

Civil Service Commission

001-0723

# Married Healthcare
# Singfe Heallhcare
# Opt-Out

# Opt-Down

2015

51,687.35
2,631.20

2,288.00
2,931.50
915.20
660.00
1,500.00
62,613.25
8,595,092

4,869.00
1,165.00

921,80
62,00

15,603.82
300.00
650.17
469,00

22,304.10
9,050.,44

3277371

1,841.61

309.73

2,161.34

113,142.12

Five Year Plan Worksheet 2022-2026 as of into 2021 new as of 08-25

2016

46,718.42
2,700.88

2,329,680
4,440,80
6,726.72
878,00
1,500.00
65,244.42
8,734.94

4,869.00
1,088.00

967.23
93,00

18,762.17
411.24
801.73
582.00

11,206.70
12,588.71

297.28

25,937.66

1,166.71

39.98

328.39

1,535.08

108,479.33

2017

52,926,890
5,404,86

2,363.66
4,392.67
1,940,753
828,00
1,600.00
65,355.82
9,352.01

4,983.25
235.00

1,013.87
93.00

15,657.13

T27.56
50C.00
17,945.17
10,796.31

235.66

30,204.70
1.981.30
8,76
574.18

331,78

2,896.02

117,114.67

2018

51,868.34
2,954.09

2,194,56
568213
4,267.20
828,00
1,500.00
68,295.32
9,287.25

5,168.25
(17.00)

1,030.80
93.00

15,662.30
149,00
654,39
532.0G

15,268.42
10,864.27

27,466.08
2,077.46
24,99
441,11
341,44

2,834.30

115,168.00

2019

65,540,234
3,785,683

2,489.60
6,947.54
746.88
828.00
1,500.00
71,846.99
9,475.80

5,157.75
(177.00)

1,077.61
93.00

15,627.16

509,61
543.00
14,282.01
19,162.56

34,407.18

2,019.19

151.19
304,70

2475.08

124.446.41

2020

53,223.83
3,752.50

2,527.04
3,132.33
1,440.71
912,00
1,850.00
66,938.51
8414.75

5,168,265
(808,00}

1,012.11
120.80¢

14,867.01

232.76
833.00
8,283.23
1,500.00

10,348.99

1,543.01

430.58

Line lem  Classification

3.00

.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

1.00

2020->2021
Re-App Car Fwd

2021
21-25 Plan

2022
21-25 Plan

2022
Requesl

2023
21-25 Plan

2023
Request

2024
21-25 Plan

2024
Request

2025
21-25 Plan

2025
Request

2028
Reguest

60111
50112
50113
50114
60115
50116
50117
50118
50119
501414

Slraight Time

Dveitime

Call Back

Haliday Time

Vacation Time

Sick Time

Longevity

Shift Premium
Miscellareous

Boards & Commissions

Total Salaries and Wages

51121
54122
51123
51124
51125
51126
51127
51129
51131

Employee Retirement
Empleyee Hospilalization
Workers' Compensation
Unemployment Compensation
[nsurance Benefits

Medicare

Sos. Sacurity

Misc. Personat Services
Uniform Allowance

Total Personal Services

52211
62212
52213
52214
52215
52221
52222
52223
52224
52225
52226
52232
52234

Education and Travet
Utttliies and Communications
Insurance and Taxes
Advertising Expense
Conlractual Service

State Examiner

County Auditor f Treasurer
Elsction Expense
Engineering Services

L egal Services
Professional Services
Rental of Equipment
Rental of Facilifies

Total Contractuat Services

53311
533z
53313
53314
53318
53321
53322

Office Supplies

Chemicals

Gperaling Supplies
Gaseline and Gi}

Teols and Miner Equipment
Maintenance of Equipment
Maintenance of Facilities

1,873,568 Tolal Operalions and Maintenance

94,868.10

54411
54412
54413
54414
54415
54416
54417
54418

Land and lmprovements

Building and Strustures
Eguipment

Strest Resurfacing / Maintenance
Sidewatks and Gurbs

Traffic Lights and Signs

Vehicles

Water System Maintenance

Total Capital Quilay

85611 Payment of Principal
65612 Payment of Interest

Tolal Bebt Service

56611
56612
58813
58614
56615

Transfers

Refunds
Refmbursemenis
Exiradition f Rewards
Advances

Total Transfers / Relmbursements
Civil Service Depariment Tolal

Total Not Inciuding Healthcare
Negative Tolal Not Including Heallhcare

61,472.00

£0.475.00

63,464,00

61,684,00

65,051.00

62,918.00

66,352.00

64,176.00

7,679.00

£9,032,00

4,750.00

2,500.00

2,500.00

2,500,00

2,500.00

2,500.00

2,500.00

2,500,00

2,500.00

2.,500.00

2,616.00

2.688.00

2,821,00

2,742.00

2,802.00

2,797.00

2,949.00

2,853.00

3,008.00

3.069.0C

3,924,00

4.032.00

4,231.00

4,113.00

4,337.00

4,196.00

4,424.00

4,279.00

4,612.00

4.603.0¢

250.00

2,616.00

2,688.00

2,821.00

2,742.00

2,882.00

2,797.00

2,949.00

2,853,00

3,008.00

3,069.00

1.080.00

1,080.00

1,080.00

1,080.00

1,080.00

1,080.00

1,080.00

1,080.00

1,080.00

1,080.0G

32,795.00

34,693.00

450.00

1.850.00

1,950.00

4,950.00

4,950.00

1,850.00

1,950.00

1,950.00

1,950.00

1,950.00

1,850.08

5,450.00

73,658.00

75,413.00

78,867.00

76,811.00

80,702.00

78,237.00

82,204.00

112,490,00

118,330,00

85,303.0G

10,312.00

10,5658.00

11,042.00

10,754.00

11,299.00

1H3,954.00

11,509.00

15,749,00

16,567.00

11,843.00

5,283.00

531700

5,317.00

5,344.00

5,344.00

5,374.00

5,374,00

5,407.00

5,407.00

5444.00

2,210.00

2,263.00

2,367.00

2,306.00

2,422.00

2,348,060

2,467.00

3,375,00

3,550,00

2,560.06

100.00

1.089.00

1,084.00

1,144.00

1,114.00

1,171.00

1,135.00

1,192.00

1,632.00

1.718,00

1,237.00

125.00

125.00

125.00

125.00

§26.00

125.00

126.00

125.00

125,00

125.00

400,00

19.010.00

19,357.00

19,895.00

18,642.00

20,361.00

19,935.00

20,667.00

26,288.00

27,365.00

21,309,00

150.00

500.00

500.00

500,00

560.00

500.00

500.00

500.60

600.00

600,00

975.00

1,300.00

1,000.00

1,300.00

1.000.00

$,30G.00

£,000.00

1,300.00

1,000.00

1,000,00

130.00

550.00

570.00

1,260.00

500.00

1,200.00

610.00

1,200.00

630.00

1.200.00

1,200.00

3,000.00

11,700.00

13,000.0C

13,000.00

13,000.00

13,000.00

14,000.00

14,000,00

14,000.00

14,000.00

15,000.0CG

16,000.00

§,750.00

6,250.80

6,250.00

6,756.00

6,750.00

10,250.00

10,250.00

12,000,00

12,000.00

13,000.0C

13,130.00

20,125.00

21,620.00

21,850.00

22,140.00

22,450.00

26,660.00

26,950,00

28,430,00

28,800.00

30,800.00

2,300.0C

2,700.0C

2,300.00

2,700.00

2,500.00

2,700.00

2,500.00

2,700.00

2,700.00

2,700.00

25.00

50.00

50.00

50.00

50.00

50.00

50.00

50.00

756.00

100.0C

450.00

500.00

500.00

500.00

500.00

500.00

S5GC.00

500.00

500.60

500.00

477.00

530.00

500.00

530.0C

500.0C

530.00

500.00

530.00

500.00

500.00

3,262.00

3,780.00

3,350.00

3,780.00

3.550.00

3.780.0C

3,550,00

JEVSE S

3,760.00

277500

3.800.00

18,680.00

20 0f 343

116,045,00

120,170.00

124,162.00

122,373.00

127,063.00

128,613.00

133,371.00

170,988,00

178,270.00

141,212.00

ofarzo21




REQUESTS FOR COUNCIL ACTIONIDISCUSSION

Finance Committee

Finance 0N ===

24-181-9/27 - Budget Amendments

24-182-9/27 — Fund Advance Request

21-183-9/27 — Decorative Railing, N. Broadway & Spring Grove Culvert Replacements
21-184-9/27 — Discussion — City Hall Parking Deck Electric Vehicle Charging Stations
24-185-9/27 — Amend Ord. 104-21 — Account corrections

21-186-9/27 — Amend Ord. 85-21 — Account corrections

24-187-9/27 - Accept Amounts & Rates as Determined by Budget Commission

Streets & sidewalks Comimittee

24-188-9/27 — installation of Traffic Signal — Sugarhouse Ln / Rt. 57 & Lexington Ridge

Emerging Technologies Committee

21-189-9/27 — Expenditure — Flock Camera Systems, Flock Industries — Police/Service

9/27/21




REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION No. LCA -3 [-1§' @f?/ (3

FROM: Barbara Dzur/Mayor Hanwell Committee: {FJ[ ANALARLE

DATE: September 8, 2021
SUBJECT: American Rescue Plan Act Grant Potential Projects

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND:

See Attached List of Potential Projects - DiSEusSIoN-

Department Heads were asked to submit projects that qualify for funding with the American Rescue Plan Act
grant. The City of Medina has received its first payment of $1,359,459.25. This is supposed to be half of the
total that will be received over two years. If that is accurate, the city will receive a total of $2,718,918.40.

The city had its projects reviewed by an attorney at Walter Haverfield, so the list has been vetted and all
projects gualify under one of the four major categories.

As you consider these projects on the, please keep in mind that all project must be started by December 31,

B oty BT ot - Chupact s o pripeit e
| vt - Clownecl @/Sfm;%-rmma

Estimated Cost:
Suggested Funding:
¢ Sufficient funds in Account No,
e Transfer needed from Account No. to Account No.

e NEW APPROPRIATION needed in Account No.

Emergency Clause Requested:
Reason:

COUNCIL USE ONLY:
Committee Action/Recommendation:
navt nr"(S'

1 _.Dl Held g Ord./Res.

Council Action Taken:
Date:




POTENTIAL AMERICAN RESCUE PLAN PROJECTS

Engineering
Water Improvement Projects
e Storm Water Management Study to identify potential locations of storm water
management facilities to reduce localized flooding - $50,000
e North Huntington Street from West Homestead Street to North Street $1,603,000
(receiving a grant to pay for the other half).
« Highland Drive from Hickory to North Huntington Street $757,000
e North Leg of Progress Drive $3,085,000
s Replacement of historically problematic waterlines on East Washington Street and

Longview Drive $1,147,000
o Lafayette Road from Orchard Lane to South Drive, resoives muitiple issues and

upgrades Transmission Grid leading to South Court $379,350
¢ Completion of water system improvement projects recommended in the current Water
System Master Plan Cost is predicated on which projects are selected
Medina Community Recreation Center

o Equipment for the MCRC that is modified for seniors and those with disabilities. $70,000
s Reconfigure the front desk and lobby area to eliminate congestion, and to protect the
health and safety of both employees and patrons. $25,000

» Construction of outdoor pavilion to provide an open air gathering place for events,
summer camps, and senior socials, $25,000
Parks and Recreation

e Pickleball Courts at Ray Mellert Park - $150,000

Service Department

City Hall Ventilation Project
e Complete the remaining improvements to the ventilation project started with COVID-19
funding. Project to include ceiling in the Rotunda area and perimeter offices in
conjunction with HYAC VAV box installation for the Roof Top Unit. $112,274
Stormwater Projects
¢ Fire Station #1 — replace parking lot and storm sewers $440,000
e Hoffman Cunningham/West Branch of Rocky River Restoration Project $195,316
Economic Development Assistance to Businesses

Provide companies funding to pay for barriers to employment, such as childcare and
transportation. Assist up to 20 companies with a maximum grant of $10,000. $200,000




gatch Number — IR K A &ﬁ-ri?""c}l ;}7
{Council use oniy) .

110-{)313-54411

|Finance use onlyl
Batch Posted? ‘F" V12
REQUEST FOR APPROPRiATiON ADJUSTMENT
TVYPE OF ADJUSTMENT NO.
{CHECK DNE} ADMHNISTRATI\.'E {Finance use only}
FINANCE COMMITTEE
COUNCIL
TRANSFER OF
FROM ACCOUNT T ACCOUNT EXISTING UNAPPR{)PRIM’ED
ACCOUNT NUMBER DESCRI'PT':DN ACCOUNT MUMBER DESCR?PTI.ON AMOUNT APPRDPRIATION FUNDS EX'PLANATION
/-‘_——/'_-‘ ppropnatlon needed 107
20 COBG-CV Target of
001-0707-56615 391,000.00 % Opportunity Grant program
Rppropriacon nee ed 108
125‘0451-50111 1,000.00 x 20 CDRG-CY Target of i
ppropnaiien hecded [0F H
1?.5-0451—52215 390,000.00 3 20 coBG-Cv Target of I
PRTORfIaion nee Ed (o7
001-{)707-56615 9728,000.60 b3 QDNR Capt‘lal Grant
_____.21_'0-“-"-'9-”- L oagan Park al VETOE g

-

35,000.00 % Ray Mellert Dog Park
i R i 1
110-0315-54411 71,000.00 X Ray Meltiert Park

477,9?9.00 % Appropriation needed for OPWC Grant

001-0707-56515 ]

e
______._.———-—'____._.—--—- ____._——-—-_________—-—-—

380-{}687-54414 477,979.00 spring Grove & N aroadway Bridge
e — ] e —— e e ———— [ ——]
108-0610‘54-411 103-0637—541314 372,371.99 —_____..E-—-—-' ] spring Grove & N &roadway Bridge
e I, e e — | ——— ]
| —— e Dy ____._-—-—-—______—-—-—‘ e ———
] ] Total increases to fund: 2,193,958.00
] Total requctions to fund:
' Total transfers within fund: 372,37L89

EXPLANATION:

1To appropr'\aﬁe funds for the program year 2020 COBG CV CARES ACT Target of Qpportunity Grant; Grant Nurnber A-D-20-2CN-4.
2)To appropriate funds for the ODNR Capital Grant, Grant numbers MED!-020C, MEDI-022G, MEDI-026C 3y To
In accordance

appropriaie funds for the OPWC Grant - for the Spring Grove and N Breadway Bridge Projects.
with ORG 5705.42, Federal and State granis and loans de not require formal appropriation by Council. Refer to 2015 Ohio Compliance Supplement, section 1+

2 for further defail.

DEPARTMENT HEAD: Keiths pirbam/Lofl Bowers DATE: g/20{2021

MAYOR'S APPROVAL:

[WHEN NECESSARY) DATE

COUNC'.UCOMMIWEE ACTION: h
APPROVED: . ORD. NO. ! L? % - a
DENIED:
RETURNED FOR EXPLANATION:

RETURNED TO USE EXISTING ACCOUNT FUN DS;

CLERK OF COGNCIL[DATE ROUTING: DRIGINALTO FINANCE
COPY TODEPT. HEAD

COPYTO COUNCIL



‘Batch Number [_ | RCA Number Q&ﬁ Q'J l?’ ” ﬁ / gjfi

[Finance use only) {Councit use anty}

Batch Posted? i i : | m n&b

REQUEST FOR APPROPRIATION ADIJUSTVIENT

TYPE OF ADSUSTMENT o NOJ_ 2027
ICHECK ONE) ADMINISTRATH/E (Finante use only)
FINANCE COMMITTEE %
-COUNCIL %
TRANSEER OF
FROM ACCOUNT 10 ACCOUNT EXISTING. UNAPPROPRIATED
ACCOUNT NUMBER DESCHIPTION ACCOUNT NUMBER DESCRIPTION AMOUNT APPROPRIATION ‘tUNDS
159-0705-52215 Pre-Sentence nvest, 1,800.00 X o1y
{1}
‘Total increases to fuhd: - . 1 ;80000
Totalredurtions tp fund:
Total transfers within fund: _
EXPLANATION::
This Js amount will cover-once a-year fas for community service probatloners
Requesting funds transferred to-this-account to over Prob tion OCSS case | gement annodl supportfkiosk
‘ _/7/«—\' h’u.j"’"?ﬂ C )y
DEPARTIENT HEAD: ( fuﬂé?f’L": u/ —— / /
- ! Y SO =
MAYOR'S. APPROVAL
PWHEN NECESSARY), DATE:
i o ot e e et W W W P S W ! e i e Y ECW SN BEE W el foed A Mk k. b sl ek VRS Wy e —— S PSP Y ot oy e Sl ek i S AR W WA o o —— ——— | — o ooy
LOUNCIL/COMMITTEE ACTION:
APPROVED: e NG I (ﬁ 5 ”9“‘ i 3
DENIED: T ;
RETURNED FUR EXPLANATION;
RETLANED YD USE EXISTING ACCOUNT FUNDS:
"CLERK OF COUNCIL/DATE. ROUTING: FORIGINAL TO. FINANCE

2Y-TO'DEPT. HEAD
COPY TO COUNCIL




REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION No. [20A @1-1£2-9 //;17
Committee: ﬁ]r\&ﬂ%)

FROM: Keith Dirham, Finance Director
Lori Bowers, Deputy Finance Director
DATE: September 20,2021

SUBJECT: Advance Request

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND:

The Finance Department respectfully requests Council to authorize the Finance Director to make the foliowing fund
advances;

Advance From: Advance To: Amount Purpose
CDBG-Allocation Program year 2020 CDBG-CV Target
General Fund (#001) Fund (#125) $391,000 | o 5poortunity Federal Grant
ODNR Capital Grants- Reagan Park
General Fund (#001) gﬁff’oﬁ State Grant Fund $228,000 | Trail lighting, Ray Mellert Park, Dog
Park
' Spring Grove & N Broadway Bridge
General Fund (#001) Grant Fund (#380) $477,979 | Reconstruction - OPWC Grant funds
(acct #380-0687)

These advances (loans) are necessary to cover expenditures until the City receives reimbursement from the grantor
agency.

$1,0096,979 from the General Fund. General Fund to be reimbursed once grant funds are
received. )

Estimated Cost:

Suggested Funding: See ahove.
Sufficient funds in Account No.:

Transfer needed: From Account No..
To Account No.:.

NEW APPROPRIATION needed in Account No.: $1,096,979 increase to account 001-0767-56615
Refer to Appropriation Adjustment #2021-030

Emergency Clause Requested: No

Reason:

COUNCIL USE ONLY:
Committee Action/Recommendation:

v
Ord./Res. Drﬁ . Nal'%“c—}f
Date: q~87»’3*j

Council Action Taken:




@/ N7 /

/ F
REQUEST FOR COUNCILACTION ‘7 O no._RLA o|-1€3-T1a7
FROM: Patrick Paiton T — N

- jiﬂﬁ&A COMMITTEE Ij’”
DATE: september 21,2021 REFERRAL: | NAALL
SUBIJECT: Job #8932 & 1039: Decorative Railing - N. Broadway and Spring Grove Street Culvert Replacements

Council passed Ordinance 85-21 authorizing us to bid and award the N. Broadway and Spting Grove culvert replacements (see
attached). Each of the culverts will require a railing for pedestrian safety. After discussion, Council requested that we include
within the bid an Add Alternate for decorative railing. Council asked us to then bring the actual costs for the upgrade back for

discussion once the bids were received.

Bids were recelved cn August 27, 2021. On September 13, 2021 the Board of Control awarded a contract to Catts Construction
In the amount of 5835,421.99. The award amount includes the costs for standard railing at both culverts.

The costs for the standard railing as well as the costs for the decorative railing are as follows:

e Standard Railing: $20,777 at each location, 541,554 total
e Decorative Railing: $35,706 at each location, $71,412 total
s  Cost to Upgrade: $14,929 at each location, 529,858 total

This reguest asks Council to review and determine if the City should award the Add Alternate and thus increase the contract
amount by $29,858 in order to install the decorative railing. I

Please note the following:
Ordinance 85-21 authorized an amount of $946,000; the awarded hid was $835,421.99. [f Council chooses to add

decorative railing, the revised contract amount would be $865,279.99,
e This project will receive a total of $477,979 from an OPWC grant.

Thank you for your consideration.

ESTIMATED COST: $29,858

SUGGESTED FUNDING: Street M&R Special

Sufficient Funds in Account Number: 108 0610 54411 {previously authorized by Ordinance 85-21)
Transfer Needed from: to:

New Appropriation Account Number:

Emergency Clause Requested: No
Reason:

COUNCIL USE ONLY:

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDATION:

Council Action Taken: - Ord./Res. Number:

Date:




SEC. 1:

SEC. 2:

SEC. 3:

SEC. 4:

SEC. 5:

PASSED:

ATTEST:

f

RCA 21-100-5/10

ORDINANCE NO. 85-21

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO
ADVERTISE FOR COMPETITIVE BIDS AND TO AWARD A
CONTRACT TO THE SUCCESSKUL BIDDER FOR THE
NORTH BROADWAY AND SPRING GROVE CULVERT

REPLACEMENT PROJECT,
BE IT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEDINA, OHIO:

That the Mayor is hereby authotized and directed to advertise for competitive bids
and to award a contract to the successful bidder for the North Broadway and Spring
Grove Culvert Replacement Project, in accordance with plans and specifications on

file in the office of the Mayor.

That in accordance with Ohio Revised Code §5705.41(D), at the time that the
contract or order was made and at the time of execution of the Finance Director’s
certificate, sufficient funds were available or in the process of collection, to the credit
of a proper fund, properly appropriated and fiee from any previous encumbrance.

That the estimated cost of the project, in the amount of $946,000.00, is available as
follows: $468,021.00 in Account No. 108-0610-54411, and $477,979.00 from the

OPWC Grant.

That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and
relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that
resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance

with the law.

That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect at the earliest period allowed by
law. ‘

May 24, 2021 SIGNED: John M. Coyne, I
President of Council
Kathy Pation APPROVED: _May 25, 2021
Clerk of Council
SIGNED: Dennis Hanwell
Mayor

Ord. 85-21

Sl 9321039




ST FOR COUNCIL

FROM: patyick Patt . &?’{ NO. Qal" ?L}WQ!Q__"?

= COMMITTEE =7
REFERRAL: i NILALA

SUBIECT: Discussion — City Hall parking Deck Electric Vehicle Charging gtations

within the past few months, the City has heen awarded two separate grants to install four Electric yehicle Charging Stations in
the City Hall Parking Deck. One of the prants is through the Ohio gpA, and the otheris through NOACA.

The Ohio EpA grantis structured 10 bea reimbursable grant, in other words, the City pays 3 supp\ier/contracter to install the
charging stations and upon completion, submits a reimbursemen‘t request 10 the Ohio EPA for payment. The NOACA grant is
quite different, MOACA will be hiring @ contractor to install the charging stations, and the City doesn’t have any input into the
contractor, and more importanﬂv, into the yendor. The NOACA grant will cover alt costs of installation, there is no City match

vequired, and we don't anticipate that there will be any out of pocket City costs.

Quy concermn is this, we helieve that it will be much mofe desirable Lo have alt eight of ouf charging stations supplied by the
same vendor. we will have maintenance responsibiliﬂes for all the stations after they are installed, as well as be required to

collect and report usage data for each station. Wwe belleve having one commaon vendor supply alt eight stations will be a much

petter option than having two different vendors.

The issue that we face pertains to the schedule. with the Ohio EPA grant, we are free to start the process at any time, We could
start now and have stations instalied and ready for use within 2 couple of months. The NOACA grant jsona different time
table, they are instatling gtations at a5 to 50 focations, they recently hired a consultant 10 assist with the project, and they don't
anticipate installing any stations until next spring of sumnmer. We won't know which vendor wilt be supphylng the NOACA

stations untit then.

in order for us to assure that the same vendor supplies all eight stations, we would have to wait until next spring o7 summer to

pegin the process 10 install the four stations covered under the Ohio EPA grant. we have checked with the Ohio EPA, they have

no objections o the City walting until then {see attached}.

| should note, even if we wait, there is the possibility that we mMay still end up with two different vendors. For instance we may

prefer @ different supplier thant the oné NOACA decides 1o use. Waiting to start the Ohio EPA project will give us the oplion to

determing that in the future, we would not have that option if we commence our project right away.

This request asks that Councit to determine if we should postpone starfing installation of the Ohio EPA stations until the NOACA
stations have heen installed {of at least grtil we know for certain which vendor will be involved), of ifwe should begin the

process 0 install the Ohio EPA stations immediately.
Thank you for yout consideration.

ESTIMATED cost: nfa
SUGGESTED FUNDING:

sufficient rynds in Account Number:

Transfer Needed from: to:
New Appropriation Account Number:

Emergency Clause Requested: NO
Reason.

COUNCIL USE ONLY:

COMMITTEE RECOMMENDAT'ION‘.

council Action Taken: ord./Res. Number:

Date:




Patrick Patton

From:
Sent:
To:

Cc:
Subject:

Hi Patrick,

Alauddin.Alauddin@epa.chio.gov

Friday, July 16, 2021 422 PM

Patrick Patton

Ryan.Bourgart@epa.ohio.gov; evcharging@epa.ochio.gov

FW: City of Medina #0013 - NOACA EV Charging Stations Program Update

It's good to hear that Medina may receive funding for more chargers. We also appreciate the benefits and cost savings
that can be realized if both sets of chargers are installed by the same vendor at the same time.

Our grant contracts are premised on a two-year period for installation and initiation of operations followed by a 5-year
charger usage reporting period. Hence the project period ending December 31, 2027 in Section 3.2. We were
intentional in allowing a generous installation period so that we could accommodate possible changes in circumstances

including COVID-related supplier delays.

i think that the scenario you described can be accommodated within the existing project period. And even if its close,
down the road, we would accommodate a contract extension to allow for the submission of the last of the 5 annual

usage reports.

Hope this helps. Let me know if you have any follow up questions.

Have a good weekend.

Alauddin A. Alauddin, M.S., P.E., M.B.A

Assistant Chief

Ohio EPA — Office of Environmental Education

614.644.3675

alauddin.alauddin@epa.ohio.gov

i Enviragmental
Pravectian Agehcy

From: Bourgart, Ryan <Ryan.Bourgart@epa.chio.gov>

Sent: Friday, July 16, 2021 9:41 AM

To: Alauddin, Alauddin <Alauddin.Alauddin@epa.ohio.gov>

Subject: FW: City of Medina #0013 - NOACA EV Charging Stations Program Update

Respectfully,

Ryan Bourgart

Environmental Public Information Officer

614-644-3671




Office of Environmental Education
http:f/epa,ohio,gov/ oee

[}

A

i onio Enwironmental
Protegrian Agency

e o i e _..._...,,..-_.A._“......,...u.,.._‘._..\_..... ..,-»-_.,..m.,...p-..,.._,,..m....,_..,___........‘.,.,._.4-..“..,.-_..,.....,,.p—

From: patrick Patton <ggatton@medinaoh.org>

gent: Monday, July 12, 2021 12:08 pivl

To: Bourgart, Ryan <Ryan.Bourgart@epa.ohio.gov>
Subject: PW: NOACA EV Charging syations Program Update

Good MOorning"

With regards 10 the City of Medina’s Level 2 ECVS grant, | wanted 10 ask a question about the project schedule, Asyou
may know, We are planning on installing the four (4} Level 2 EVCS in our newly constructed City Hall parking

structure. This building was completed in September of last yeaft, and part of its design was 10 include the infrastructure
needed to install eight (8) EVCS. The Ohio EPA program awarded usa total of four (4) charging stations.

ed to NOACA for funding t© install four (4) fast charging stations

After receiving notice of ouf Ohio EPA award, we apphi
022 (see helow).

through thelr program. We do not anticipate hearing if we were selected until Spring of2

it is our hope that if we are successful through the NOACA program, we can install the four (4) Level 2 charges and the
four (4) fast chargers using the same equipment vendor. We helieve for maintenance, repair, reporting, etc, going
forward, it would be much mare desirable to have one common vendor rather than two different yendors.

Qur concern is that since We wor' t know whether we Were selected or not for the NOACA program untit at least next

en fo move forward with the Ohio EPA project, we may be in danger of exceeding the required
deadlines for installation of the level 2 chargers, and potentiaily in danger of losing the Ohio EPA funding. We don't
want to do that of course, if we have 10 install the four A level 2 chargers before we know i we will be getting the four

(4) fast chargers, 50 pe it, we'll live with it. MY guestion to you is, what is the project installation deadtine? 1 couldn't

determing the deadline date after reviewing the grant agreement, 'm hoping you will be able T© shed some light on this.

spring, by waiting until th

Thanks very much for your cooperation, it is much appreciated.

patrick Patton, PE
City Engineer
City of Medina, Ohio

Phone: (330) 721_—4721
Fmail: ggatton@ medinaoh.org

Website: www.medinaoh.org

wiedina City Halt / 132 N, Elmwood Avenue / Medina, Ohio 44256



REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION No. _(CLA AI-1K5 w’%/af‘?

FROM: Keith Dirham, Finance Director d
Lori Bowers, Deputy Finance Director Committee: F; Narce

DATE: September 17, 2021
SUBJECT: ORD 104-21 Account corrections

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND:

The Finance Department requests Council to correct ORD 104-21.

ORD 104-21 should read that funds were available in account 110-0313-54411 for $119,560.00, not
account number 110-0312-5441.

Estimated Cost:
Suggested Funding: $ 119,560.00
¢ sufficient funds in Account No. 110-0313-54411

o transfer needed from Account No. to Account No.
e NEW APPROPRIATION needed in Account No.

Emergency Clause Requested:
Reason:

COUNCIL USE ONLY:
Committee Action/Recommendation:

Ord./Res.

Council Action Taken:
Date:




SEC. 1:

SEC. 2:

SEC. 3:

SEC. 4:

PASSED:

ATTEST:

RCA 21-125-6/14

ORDINANCE NO. 104-21

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO
ADVERTISE FOR COMPETTTIVE BIDS AND TO AWARD A
CONTRACT TO THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER FOR THE
EAST REAGAN PARKWAY MULTI-PURPOSE TRAIL
LIGHTING PROJECT.

BEIT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEDINA, OHIO:

That the Mayor is hereby anthorized and directed to advertise for competitive bids
and to award a contract to the successful bidder for the East Reagan Parkway Multi-
Purpose Trail Lighting Project (Job #1094) in accordance with specifications on file
in the office of the Mayor.

That the estimated cost of the contract, in the amount of $177,000.00, is available as
follows: $119,560.00 from State of Ohio Capital Grant funds from the Ohio
Department of Natural Resources Account Nof 110-0312-54411 4nd $57,440.00 in

Account #108-0610-54411, — e i
L plenss. cdly fe 19 0312

That it is found and determined that all formal actions of this Council concerning and
relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this
Council, and that afl deliberations of this Council and any of its committees that
resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance
with the law.

That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect at the earliest period allowed by
law,

June 28, 2021 SIGNED: John M, Coyne, 111
President of Council
Kathy Patton APPROVED: June 29,2021
Clerk of Council
SIGNED: Dennis Hanwell
Mayor

Ord. 104-21

44l




REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION No. g@ﬂ ) z‘i/a?

FROM: Keith Dirham, Finance Director
Lori Bowers, Deputy Finance Director Committee: B"Z%Mt

DATE: September 17, 2021
SUBJECT: ORD 85-21 Account corrections

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND:

The Finance Department requests Council fo correct ORD 85-21.

ORD 85-21 should read that funds were available in account 108-0687-54414 for $468,021.00 and
$477,979.00 in funds was available in 380-0687-54414.

Estimated Cost:

Suggested Funding: $946,000.00
o sufficient funds in Account No. 108-0687-54414 $468,021.00 and 380-0687-54414 $477,979.00

¢ transfer needed from Account No. to Account No.
¢ NEW APPROPRIATION needed in Account No.

Emergency Clause Requested: YES
Reason: ORD 85-21 was effective June 23, 2021. Bid award was approved September 13, 2021. We do

not want to hold up this project for an account number correction.

COUNCIL USE ONLY: :
Committee Action/Recommendation:

Ord./Res.

Council Action Taken:
Date:




SEC. 1:

SEC, 2:

SEC. 3:

SEC. 4:

SEC. 5:

PASSED:

ATTEST:

B - 93Z_1639

RCA 21-100-5/10

ORDINANCE NO. 85-21

AN ORDINANCE AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO

ADVERTISE FOR COMPETITIVE BIDS AND TO AWARD A : %—52 /
CONTRACT TO THE SUCCESSFUL BIDDER FOR THE 21 { «' %7

NORTH BROADWAY AND SPRING GROVE CULVERT 129
REPLACEMENT PROJICT. 10E>

BEIT ORDAINED BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF MEDINA, CHIO:

That the Mayor is hereby authorized and directed to advertise for competitive bids
and to award a contract to the successful bidder for the North Broadway and Spring
Grove Culvert Replacement Project, in accordance with plans and specifications on

file in the office of the Mayor.

That in accordance with Ohio Revised Code §5705.41(D)}, at the time that the
contract or order was made and at the time of execution of the Finance Director’s
certificate, sufficient funds were available or in the process of collection, to the credit
of a proper fund, propetly appropriated and free from any previous encurmbrance.

That the estimated cost of the preject, in the amount of $946,000,00, is available as
follows: $468,021.00 in Account No. 108-0610-54411, and $477,979.00 from the . «ﬂ

OPWC Grant. 4B, H UG, 05400 = (0@ -000F - 51 i .,,E?%f)m
0 437 97900 > 3 q§

3,0 - VY F)E .
That it is found and determin)eé% tga% a‘fl?ormal actions o?ﬂg'is Cgu%éé) ;;:)Ancer' gﬁéd‘
relating to the passage of this Ordinance were adopted in an open meeting of this
Council, and that all deliberations of this Council and any of its comemittees that
resulted in such formal action, were in meetings open to the public, in compliance

with the law.

Lo

That this Ordinance shall be in full force and effect at the earliest period allowed by
law, '

May 24, 2021 ~ SIGNED: John M, Coyne, III
President of Council
Kathy Pation APPROVED: May 25, 2021
Clerk of Council :
SIGNED: Dennis Hanwell
Mayorx

Ord, 85-21




MEMO
Date: September 9, 2021 s
To: Board of Control g
From: Patrick Patton
RE: Bid Award - Citi-eftetedina Job #932/#1039; Spring Grove & N. Broadway Bridge Reconstruction

On Friday, August 27, 2021 we accepted bids for the above referenced Project. The bid resuits are as follows {bid tabulation
attached):

Name & Address of Bid Completion Base Bid Add Alternate #1: Add Alternate #2
Bidder Guarantee Date Spring Grove N. Broadway
Submitted Decorative Railing Decorative Railing
Engineer's Estimate ~ 6/30/2022 $844,000.00
1. ¢ CATTS Construction 100% Bond 6/30/2022 5850,350.99 520,777.00 535,706.00
Warrensville Hts., OH
2. | Denes Concrete 100% Bond 6/30/2022 $868,027.00 $49,000.00 $33,000.0C
Wellington, OH
3. | Tri Mer Corporation 100% Bond 6/30/2022 $892,983.50 555,000.00 537,500.00
Twinsburg, OH
4. | JD Williams Construction 10% Bond §/30/2022 | $1,012,892.20 $44,000.00 $44,000.00
Tallmadge, CH
5. | Fabrizi Trucking & Paving 100% Bond 6/17/2022 | $1,020,755.00 $23,700.00 523,700.00
Middleburg His., OH
6. | Lockhart Concrete 100% Bond 6/30/2022 | $1,146,000.00 + $50,000.00 $65,000.00
Akron, OH

The low bid received for this preject was submitted by CATTS Construction. The City has not worked with CATTS previously.
The Engineering Department contacted references provided by CATTS and discussed the project in detail with CATTS; based
upon this review, we believe CATTS Construction is capable of successfuily campleting this project and thus recommends that
the Board award CATTS Construction the contract for this work.

Please note, the add alternates for decorative railing were discussed with Council when the authorizing Ordinance was
approved. Atthat time, Council indicated that the add alternate bid numbers were to be submitted to Council for their

review after the bids were received.

SUMMARY OF AWARD

CProject T o " I"Spiing Grove & N: Broadway Brldge Reconstructlon
“Retommended Award - | CATTS Construction.
Award:Andeunt . - , ;__ig,_o 99 |

Authorizing Ordinance: {8521 ¥

Amount authorized $946,000.00

Funds Avaitable in Account # 108-0610-54411 {3372,371.99)

OPWC Grant {$477,879.00) —

%"mzﬁﬁouudi
2 71§ O
(00 - Dotk - BUU b A 3TA0 Lﬂ“ﬁ
A0k~ B § i 47900
, s
) Pid .Pmm’m“ = 50 )”ﬁD 9

Thank you for your consideration.

MI 4% _a‘g’— :s w} },gqq [




REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION No. (N - 3! —’/8’@/97
Committee; T;—! ridNnle.’

FROM: Keith Dirham, Finance Director
Lori Bowers, Deputy Finance Director
DATE: September 21, 2021

SUBJECT: Resolution Accepting Amounts and Rates as Determined by the Budget Commission

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND:

Annual requirement per Ohio Revised Code Section 5705.34 for City Council to accept 2022 amounts and rates as
determined by the Medina County Budget Commission and to authorize the necessary tax levies and certify them to the

county auditor.

Estimated Cost:
Suggested Funding:
Sufficient funds in Account No.;

Transfer needed: From Account No.:
To Account No.:

NEW APPROPRIATION needed in Account No.:
Emergency Clause Requesje 74

Reason: The deadline to certify the rates to the county auditor is October 29, 2021.

COUNCIL USE ONLY:
Committee Action/Recommendation;

Ord./Res.

Councit Action Taken:
Dafe:




CERTIFICATE OF THE COUNTY BUDGET COMMISSION

The Budget Commission of Medina County, Ohlo hereby makes the following Official Certlficate of
Estimated Resources for the City of MEDINA for the fiscal year beginning

January 1, 2022.

Unaencumbered
Balance

I
| FUND Jan. 1, 2022
E

I
|

Property Tax

Other Socurces

TOTAL

01 General Fund $3,980,677.75

$1,393,400,00

$5,829,259.00

I
|
I
I
I

$11,273,336.75

_i_

I

[

|
I I
|l 126 Police Pension I ) $1,528,379.24 | $741,500.00 $0.00 } $2,269,879.24
% 135 EMS Medical Service : $717,545.64 : $1,767,000.00 $0.00 % $2,484,545.64
} 102 st Const., Maint, & Repair { $999,375.85 { xmmoomoaoooooo« $1,738,400.00 ; $2,737,775.85
{ 103 State Highway Improve. Fund £ $344,049.12 ; Wmoooooooo«! $134,080.00 { $478,109.12
; 104 Parks & Recraation E $1.804,552.90 ; XHXXWXXXXWF $1,153,400.60 % $3,057,862.90
} 105 Local License Fee : $2,076,273.60 : xxmxxxxxmmt $237,500,00 I[ $2,313,773.60
jl 106 Police Special il $8,345,343.16 é xmmxmxxmxf $6,083,000.00 { $14,409,343.16
Ii 107 Fire Spegcial } $1,180,094.69 ’ mﬂmwﬁﬁg $1,280,850.00 ; $2,470,944.59
]' 108 Street M & R Special i $1,527,148.61 }l )ocmoooocxmoooc-{xm]l $2,893.500.0(-)- ! $4,420,648.61
|E 109 Grants |E ------ $911,757.24 |i i $0.00 ; $911,757.24
: 110 ODNR State Grants { ) $195,053.00 = XRUOOR0pRANNY : $0.C0 { $195,053.00
{ 115 County Local License Fee WII $180,132.90 ]I xmoooooooooooooooocgl $60,500.00 : $240,632.90
E 145 State DARE Grant ; $5,100.82 E mo(mxxxmoooosoomf $0.00 % $5,100.82
|i 125 CDBG |I $198,093.80 } )OOOOO(X)OOOOO(XX)OOOO({ $170.000.00 { $368,093.80
: 127 CHIP Grant } $650,000.00 } )oeoooocxmomoooomi $650,000.00 : $1,300,000.G0
Il 129 Ohlo Housing Trust g $39,535.20 |i mno(xm(xxwooomxxll $0.00 : $39,536.20
|I 130 Open Space #1 E ------- $33,151.41 } mmooooooeomxx}oom]l $0.00 : $33,151.41
: 131 Open Space #2 : $1,505.29 I xxmxmoommmxxxi $0.00 { $1,595.29
;I 137 CHIP Revolving Loan Fund % $84,292.60 } xmmoammooc«m: $0.00 { $84,292. 60
|I 138 CDBG-CHIP CFDA 14.2 } $197,255,22 : xxmoooooommm£ $0.00 } $197,255.22
{ 139 HOME-CHIP CFDA 14.2 ! $300,284.15 |2 m:oooocxxxxmooom; $0.,00 ; $300,284.15
]| 140 Parking ;l $2,046.92 : moommxxmooooa{ $85,000.00 } $87,946.92
é 141 Medina Square Lighting ; $75,000.00 II { $0.06— % $75,000.00
} 143 Economic Development ]I ) $177,466.28 { xxmxxmooocmmx; $55,000.00 : $232,466.26
{ 144 Cable TV |f $604,283.22 = XD0O0COORUCCO0CN | $310,000.00 g $914,283.22
]l 145 Rasilrcad Renovations } $216,563.42 g )oooooomoomooamo(; $30,000.00 } $246,583.42
F 147 Alrport FAA Granls i $555,093.68 I' } $300,000.00 I' $855,993.68
; ISO Drug Enforcement Trust ! $37,035.61 Il g “$3,500.00 I[ $40,535.61

I
I
I
I
I
I
I
I

|
I
!
|
I
[
I
I
I
I
|
)
I
I
|
|
|
§
I
I
I
I
|
|
i
I
I
I
|
I
I
I
|
I
[
I
|
I
f
[
I
!
f
I
I
I
I
I
I
I
|
I
|
|




547 Airport

151 Federal Equitable Sharing g $24,864.26 ; xmmoooooooo«? $0.00 | $24,854.26 |
152 Police Tralning |I $23,375.00 E nmmooooo(mxxx} $0.00 g $23,375.00 i
%5 Law Enforcement Trust : $30,603.82 { xxxmmmxxxxxxxxf $5.000.00 } $35,603.82 |I
158 Sealing of Records { $28,9687.20 E xmomxmocxxmmil $5,000.00 { $33,967.29 ‘
159 Presentence Investigation E $173,675.87 g xxxll $30,000.00 { $203,675.87 |
160 Computer Legal Research |F $59,887.76 |[ xmm}ooowocxxmm{ $36,091.00 E $95,078.76 g
161 Court Probation Services : $60,475.42 { xxmmocmxxll $110,000.8(3"| $170,475.42 {
162 Court FF&E ! $80,081.00 } ;oooocoomocoooooooo(i $0.00 : $89,081.00 {
163 DUI Enforcement ; $41,008.44 E EP A P PR et e { $2,500,00 i $43,508.44 i
184 Community Service } $6,274.18 ; moooooommooc(nmotil ) $1,000.0-E)-| $7,274.18 |E
165 Indigent Alcohol N g $165,486.13 { mmoooooooooomxxé $40,000.00 : $208,486.13 :
168 Indigent Driver Alcchol Monitorin? $277.332.08 % mmmmmocoom} $40,DU0.00. { $317,332.08 }
167 Court Clerk Computer } $240,348.61 : DOHRIRIGOORS { $115,000.00 % $355,348.61 }
16‘!'3 Case Management System } $95,281.15 : xxmoooooowx)oomooci $47,700.00 } $142,981.15 {
169 Court Special Projects ]I $4,332,324.87 ]I x_;oooocooo(xmoomxm} $0.00 } $4,332,324.87 {
170 Coronavirus Relief % $1,308.85 E mxmoooooooooom} $0.00 ]I $1,308.95 !
171 American Rescue Plan Act } $0.00 !I xxmoooo(moooooooocé $2,700,000.00 |[ $2,700,000.00 ;
301 General Purpose Capital ’ $1,556,224.04 } moooooooeoeoocoocm{ $292,500.00 = $1,848,724 .04 {
304 Park/Recreation Capital ;l $353.17 ; mxm(mommom][ $0.00 ll $353.17 }
307 Fire Capital Projects |I $537,402.70 { E $175,300.00 ; $?12,?‘02.70"£
329 Capital Projects ; ------ $191,400.00 : xxyooooooooooooooow{ $0.00 : $191,400.00 {
380 Issue i Projects Fund { $6298,219.63 I ;)ooooooooooooo(xmooc: w$0.00 { $629,219.63 :
381 Street Resurfacing Capital % $195,465.16 i moeomoooooocoooomi' $0.00 i $195,485.16 ;
384 Black Top Resurfacing E $58,771.95 ll |[ $0.G0 |I $68,771.95 {
385 Curbs & Alleys Capital ; $18,279.85 { x)ooooooooooooooooax{ $006: $18,279.85 {
386 Federal Highway Administration } $0.20 Jl xmmoooooomooooo(} $0.00 il $0.20 |f
388 Computer/Electronic Capital Repi}l $359,147.30 |i mooooooocxmooocmoc} $175,300.00 |l $534,447.30 }
389 Unanticipated Capifal Contingenc% $1,032,250,26 ; xx:ooooowoooomoocx{ $0.00 { $1,032,250.26 E
418 Special Assess Bond Retire } $427,016.93 % } $0.00 § $427,016.93 :
428 SA Projects { $20.D11.g;; xx)ooocx)ooooo(m; $27,500.00 } $47.511.67 ;
513 Water % $2,155,632.64 ; )oooooooooooooocco;(;i $4,767 450.00 I $6,923,082.64 If
514 Sanitaticn |l $1,788,049.08 } xxmoeooooooooooom{ $3,414,000.00 i $5,202,048.08 }
546 Water Capital Improvement : $454,299.82 : xmmmocmmi ------ $691,500.00 } $1,145,799.82 i

} $357,375.12 E mm(mooooooeoooocxll $107,500.00 { $464,875.12 |I




$5,178,270.94

$52,841,260.C0

$103,587,971.58

574 Recreation Center Administratior! $2,401,473.94 } FOOOGOKHCODOO0C0MN ; $2,776,800.00 }

575 MCRG Capital % $11 ?.:;19.47 l JOOOR000NNNCON000NNE i $100,000. DO |§ $211,149.47
582 Stermwater Utility = $52,134.94 % Mmmmocl $0.00 { $52,134.94
616 125 Plan Fund !I _______ $41,612.75 : xxxxmocx)oooooooaxxx} $50,000.60 { $91,612.75
625 Payroll |i $4085,116.07 } } $15,000,000.00 E $15,405,116.07
637 Trust & Agency } $124,201,71 }E $321,150.00 ; $445,351.71
575 Patomates esnanen Rovaving | S75230.45 | oo | | 42000000 | | 34055043
722 Water Meter Deposit —JI £60.00 : x;oooooooocmxxxxxxx{ $0.00 i $60.00
723 Developer Deposit IE $64,318.73 } xxmowom)ocotxxxx; $20,000.00 ]l $84,318.73
736 Friends of the Cemetery } $4,124,33 % moooocxmmoooooom} $750.00 : $4,874.33
739 Tricentennial Savings : ) $425.50 : xmoamooooooomx% $200.00 ll - $626.50
741 Utllity Deposit |! $144,81;g; } xxxmooomx)ocoooooocll $35,000.00 f “ $179,813.09
743 Shade Tree Trust = $1,411.37 ; ?,mxxxxmme(xmf $250.00 { $1,661.37
819 Cemstery Endowment 1 $3,568.38 ; mxmonoooooooomoa: $100.00 } $3,668.38
820 Cemetary lnve;;imeni i $758,074.22 { )oomx}o«x)ooooocoooot} $50,100.0(U)' é $808,174.22
821 Cer;z-;tery Malizoleum { $30,232.21 ]I >ooc;vo0o()oo-:x:»ooooooocx|2 $4.6800.00 } $34,832.21
901 Unclaimad Monies : B $22,686.66 ; xmooomoooooooooom{ $15,000.00 } $37,596.66
902_E3icentennial Committee : $10,787.01 } moam:ocx)oooomm(il $0.00 i - $10,787.01
924 Law Library |} $19,901.65 ; { $70,000.00 |I $89,901 .55
938 Bid and Performance Bond : $49,896.00 % : $105,000.00 = $154,996.00
938 Oh. Bd. of Bldg. Stand. } $9,169.18 I | $15,000.00 ; $24,169.19
975 Planning and Zoning Depos;ts ; $312.50 : $0.00 : $312.50

| | |

|
TOTAL $46,844,811.58 $3,801,900.00 |

The Budget Commission further certifies its action on the foregoing budget and the County Auditor's
astimate of the rate of each tax to be levied within and without the 10 mill limitation is set forth ¥
in the proper columns in the tax budget and the fotal amount appreved for each fundfiust govern

the amount of appropriation from such fund.

2021

DATE: September 17,

MEDINA CO UNTY AUDITOR

S . Fimit WUL')%/ cf

MEDINA COUNTY PROBECUTOR

MEDINA COUNTY TREASURER




SALOT443 W3HLO  2828e8'S

SALIZAT OVISTY  9988LL'S
IDYVTIN TWLOL  Ov's
IOVIIN 3AISLNO  0TE
COE'0S9'EE  0DO'ges 00£'SLZS  00.'0B6% 00e'529'Ts AOVTUIN IAIBNI 072
! 000000°C | 0000000
0% L 03 o$ 0% 0% 0000000 | 0DODOG'D
000030l | 0O0000'C IEVEIYINI 0202
ooz'ones 000'rS 00S'EES 00L'6oLE 00s'esrs 2928660 | €SLLO0'C oot STOTLEOT | vEORIOZOZ ] BLOZ JONYINEINY 0Z0T
Che3EYT | 1ezesz o M3NZIE 0002
00L'SLO'S | 00F'9% 000°'PLE 009'9.2% lg W 8LL006'L | 26¥LSET 6Z'e ST0Z/LEOT | ¥ECZI0Z0Z g 6102 AONYINGNY Q00T
0C000LF | 0G000T0 NOIENA
000°4Z.% 00E'7S 000"/5% 000'981LE 002668 00000L'L | 0ODOOU0 oL Elejgie™™
00000LZ | 000GRGD annd
coo'see’ ks | 008'9% ﬁoon_ﬁm 000'58ES CO0'FS6% 00000L'Z | 0003000 012 TYEANIS
NOILONHISNOT TwNOSHad FEEI] HIHLO | ZDVTIN  JLSYVISHd 1SYVISHd | Suvdad Q3.10A 3dAL
™LOoL MAN 0oNd YIHLO Ov/SEY 9v/S3Y oY/53Y TInd HYEATI00 | HYIA XYL #0N HALSYT | IS0MNd annd
FALLDALAT  NOLLOMOaN
|

0SE'00Y' 188S
059'088°2%
069'827 18§
0L1'089'veg
UBE' VBT PLLE
06268580t

wi0l's

HISNOD MaNYURHLIC 5
"HLENOD MAN ©vig3Y %
TYNOSYIAL 00Nd 8
WIH HIHIO T

OVISEY )

SOTIA R SHNTYA JALYWNILST 202

ALIDYNIQIW NOISIAIKIANS

NOLLZIIAT TIW 01 SHL SAIS1N0 T IS $3IAT7

CEOT UYEA NOILOITION L20T HYIA XYL 9 87N03H08

629 8¢ 1810




IALIASAI HIHIO  TEZeES'S
JAILO3A43 ©V/S3Y  9968I5°C

ADYTINTWLOL 029
IFOVTUN IAISINO  02°¢
00y'es o 0% 0c¥'zs 0% JOVTIN ZAISNTL - 00°E
0000001 | 0000000 HSYAHONI 0202
00¥E 0% c$ aors 0% 89235670 €e/1000 a0’} SCCTILe0z | wZ02r0Zoe S 6102 AONVINEAY 0Z0Z
CBZ9ES"L LETESED MINIH 0002 )
00.% 0g 03 0048 0% 8LL08S L [ 45 (A 02z &e0erL20z ¥202/0202 .5 8102 FONIN8WY ooz
0co00z")1 00C0000 NOISNId
00s$ s 0g 0058 0% 0C00CE" ) 000C000 oL 30iN0d
Qqco0e’L 0000000 GNNZ
008% 0% 0% ooss 0% Qooooa's Q000000 08} TYHINID
NOLLONMHLSNOD TYNOSHId HIHLO HIHIC FOVTIN [1SYT/LSHIY 1SV VLSHId | SUvAA 'J3.LOA IdAL
WLOL NIN oond HAHLO DS SN/sad DV/EEY | TIAd  HYIATIOO | HYEAXYL | #ON  "HA LSV 350d4eNd ann<
IALDEH43 NOLLONaaY
AL YNIQAW TNOISIAIGENS
0Z8°L5V$ TW1OoL'g
0$ HLSNOD AMAN W3HLIO 'S NOILYLIAFT I 0L HL 3AISLNO B 2AISNI S3IAST
0$ HISNOD MEN DV/S3d ¥
DEZ'8S TYNOSHId 00Nd &
0BL'ZEYS TYIH HIHLO 2
gev'os OV/eEY L
SAT1AIA 2 SAMTYA OILVINLLET LZ0Z 20T IVIA NOLLOZTIOD 1202 HY3A XL g FINTIHIS

g "L81d



AALDTAID ISHIO  Z6Z9ET'P
AT SWISIN eseRLLy
IDVTINTYLOL  08%
JOVTIA AASLND 0
Q0Z'BPS og 03 008'LbS ones ADYTITIN SAISNE 0ol
Q000C0" 00e000'0 HASYIHONI 00T
00%'}1% [+ 0% 00g'L1S 00Ls BETBES0 ZeLLOO'D 00’ STOTAIE0Z  $20Z/0Zoe g 5L0Z FONYINGNY ogoz
CEEsEg’L LEZISE0 ) AN 0002
Q08'eLs 0% 0% 005 1S 001% ‘SLLO0BEL cEYLET0 oge SEOTNZOZ  FZOZI0TOZ G 6102 S ONYINGNY 0002
00000Z" 4 0000Co"0 B NOISNId
ooi'els 0% 0% 009'ELS GoLs 000002 L 0080000 0zt 3304
C0000¥0 000000°0 ; GNNd
008'¥8 s s 0058 0% fehluligs] 0000000 0F'o TYHINID
NOILDNYISNOD  |"TwNOSY3d H3HLO HIAHLO  [ASVTIIA LSYIILSHEY LSYTLSHl SHWVEHA , d310A 3dAl
WLOL © o M3aN 0oNd HIHLO Oyrs3d oNvIS3Y o83 TINd HVIATIOD  HvEA XYL #ON WALSYT | ISOdMNd aNI
HALLDA43T NOILLONaIY
ALQYNIGIW “NOISIWAENsS
00L'0vL' LS Lol e
og HLISNOD MIN M3HLO 'S NOLYLWO TR 0L IHE IAISLNO 2 ACAISNI S3INTT
0% "HLSNCO MaN OVISEY 7
% TYNOSHIE 0ONd ‘e
U56'459' L% TeIE WIHIO T
oLizes OV/SEY i

SONIA 2 SANTYA QRIVINILET LEDZ

ZTOT UYIA NOILDETI0D V20T UYIA XYL ANCAHDG -

€6 71810




N34T HIHIO 2682981
HAALO3443 DW/STY 98BBI0'Y

SOYTHNIVIOL  0LF
FAOVTUN 3AISLNG 02¢
0001 0% 03 000'1$ 0% SOVTIIN ZAISNT  0§°L
00000C°L | DOGO00D wm«.m.moz_ gz0z |
0oes as 03 00es ot 822866°0 | TELLODC 00's GE0Z/1e0e | ¥20Z/0ene g 6102 ONYINSNY ogoe
1CBTYEYL | LET8SZ0 MENIY Q00T
0ors 0% 0g 0ovs 03 B1L2085°) | 76¥I8TO 0T'e G20T/120T | vEoZ/0ZOZ g 8Lz ONYINGINY 000z
0000021 | QDODCQ'0 NOISNId
00e% 0% 8] Q0gs 0% 000002l | 0000000 az’l Fo0d
00000E’G 0000000 aNNd
00Ls 0% 0% 00i% 0$ Q0000g°0 | GO000QC 0L0 TYHINSD
NOILOMYELSNOT TYNOSH3Ad YAHLO | WIHLO {HOVTIN LSYVISHId [LSYVLSHId | Suvak J310A FdAl
TYioL MEN Qond Y3HIO 2v/say DY/S3Y SYISa TN ¥VIATIOD | OvaA XYL #0N HA LSV I80duNd anNnd
AANLDZH43 NOILDONA3Y
ALID WNIGEIN NOISIAIIENS
009'czZ4 IVLOL @
0§ HLSNOD M3N H3HLO ‘& NOLLVLINDT TN 01 IHL 3ASLNG % ATISNI S3IAT1
0% HULSNOD MEN DYISTY ¥
08 TYNOSHAL 00Nd "¢
c09'e2ZS WAL WIHLO 2
0 DvVrSad Tk
STTEIA ? SANTYA AZLYNILLST LEoe CE0T WY2A NCILLOITI0D 1202 Jv3A Xl g 3MN03HOS

8¢ "18id




MEDINA COUNTY BUDGET COMMISSION

144 North Broadway St., Room 301
Medina, Ohio 44256
Mike Kovack, Secretary

www.medinacountyauditor.org

September 2021

Medina City

The Ohio Department of Taxation has released the 2022 estimates for Local Government
Funds. Below is your estimate for the year 2022.

2022 Estimated Distribution $ 425,509.41

Should you have any questions regarding these amounts, please do not hesitate to contact
me.

Sincerely,

Sectetary, Medina County Budget Commission

{(330) 7259754 Medina »  844-722-3800 Toll-Free < (330) 725-9778 Fax




MEDIMA CITY

For 2018 For 2020 For 2021 For 2022
- PURPOSE Actual Actual Estimated _Estimated
GENERAL FUND
REVENUE
LOCAL TAXES
Properly Taxes 1,136,602.43 4,273,199.72 1,187,963.00 1,214,778.00
Tangible Personal Property Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Municipal Income Tax 3,765,191.84 3,834,617.93 3,522 000.00 3,5671,000.00
TOTAL LOCAL TAXES: 4,901,794.27 5,107 817.65 4,709,963.00 4,786,778.00
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES:
State Shared Taxes amd Permiis
Local Government 456,906.82 509,231.43 406,000.00 405,000.00
Estate Tax 0.00 6.00 0.00 0.00
Cigarette License Fees 2,593.25 2,440.63 2,700.00 2,700.00
Lodging Tax 1,107.68 1,014,114 850,00 850.00
Liquor Permit Fees 30,638.65 13,114.85 25,600,00 25,000,00
Lecal Govt Rev Assistance 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
Homestead/Rollback 126,508.83 141,7285.55 132,237.00 135,222.00
Other State Shared Taxes & Permits 28,060.29 223,018,098 6,150.00 6,150.00
TOTAL STATE SHARED TAXES AND PERMITS: 646,8335,52 891,446.58 §71,937.00 §74,922.00
Federal Grants or Aid 0.00 0.60 0.00 0.00
State Grants ar Aid 0.00 0.00 0,00 £.00
Other Grants or Aid 0.00 0.00 0.00 .00
TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Speciat Assessments 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Charges for Services 331,478.86 315,195.86 309,500.00 309,500.00
Fines, Licenses, and Permiis 1,267,951.26 1,021,373.46 1,144,800.00 1,144,800.00
Miscellaneous 579,552.75 722,760.56 408,750.00 408,750.00
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES:
Proceeds from Sale of Debt 0.00 8.00 0,00 0.00
Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Advances 1,695,606.00 8,06C,828.00 0.00 0.00
Other Sources 1,395,899 0.00 §,000.00 5,000.00
9,424,614.65 16,119,421.11 7.149,950.00 7,228,750.00

TOTAL REVENUE:




MEDINA CITY

For 2018 For 2020 For 2021 For 2022
PURPGSE Agtual Actual Estimated Estimated

EXPENDITURES
SECURITY OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY

Contractual Services 140,831,92 184,927.01 498,868,26 203,729.49

Supplies and Materizls 18,505,63 25,613.84 26,131.74 26,770.51

Capital Cutlay : 0.00 0.00 0,00 0.C0
TOTAL SECURITY OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY: 169,337.55 220,540.85 225,000.00 230,500,00
PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES

Persanal Services 104,884.42 89.485.41 117,147.24 118,988.77

Travel Transportation 0.00 2,00 0.00 0.00

Contraciual Servicas-Cemetery 15,840.88 13.512.12 17,692.96 17,871.08

Supplies 39,624.43 33,798.27 44,257.23 44 952 84

Capital Qutlay £2,608.00 44,872.42 68,756.57 59,680,21
TOTAL PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICES: 212,966.73 181,649.22 237.854.00 241,593.00
LEISURE TIME ACTIVITIES

Personal Services 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Benefits & Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL LEISURE TIME ACTIVITIES: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT

Personal Services 585,642.08 566,586.31 713,776.22 744,098,76

Benefits & Insurance 0.09 .00 0.00 Q.00

Contraciuat Services 144,980.55 140,273.81 176,713.15 184,220.77

Supplies and Materlals 23,307.22 22,649.00 28.406.63 2961347

Capital Quilay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL COMMUNITY ENVIRONMENT: 753,930.85 729,413.12 918,395.00 957,934.00
BASIC UTILITY SERVICES

Personal Services 0.0 (L0OC 1,185.00 1,185.00

Benefits & Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL BASIC UTILITY SERVICES 0.00 0.00 1,185.00 1,185.00
GENERAL GOVERNMENT:

Pearsonal Servicas 4,349,201.63 4,275,729.14 4,446,249.03 4,894,022 85

Benefits & Insurance 0.00 0.00 0.00 0,00

Contractual Services 1,247 310.81 1,226,526.48 1.275,143.21 1,403,560.62

Supplies and Materials 615,497.02 605,240.75 629,231.12 692,599.87

Capital Qutlay 7,265.52 7,144 .45 742764 §,175.66
TOTAL GENERAL GOVERNWMENT 6,219,275.08 6,115,640.82 6,358,051.00 6,998,359.00
DEBT SERVICE

Redemption of Principal 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL DEBT SERVICE: 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
OTHER USES OF FUNDS ‘

Transfers 60,000.00 61,000.00 117,500.00 120,000.00

Advances 6,057,435.00 4,509,419.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL OTHER USES OF FUNDS; 6,117,435.00 4,570,419.00 117,500.00 120,000.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 13,462,943.21 11,817,663.01 7,858,485.00 8,549,571.00
Revenues aver/{under) Expenditures (4,038,328.56) 4,301,758.10 {708,535.00) (1,320,821.00}
Beginning Unecumbered Balance 4,425,783.21 387,454,865 4,689,212.75 3,980,677.75
Ending Cash Fund Balance 387,454.65 4,689,212.75 3,880,677.76 2,859,856.75
Estimated Encurthrances (outstanding at year end, 151,379.10 555,686.71 300,000.00 350,000.00
Estlmated Ending Unencumbered Fund Balance 236,075.55 4,133,627.04 3,680,677.75 2,309,858.75




POLICE AND FIRE PENSION FUND

SPECIAL REVENUE LEVY
DESCRIPTION Faor 2018 For 2020 For 2021 For 2022
ACTUAL ACTUAL ESTIMATE ESTIMATE
REVENUE
LOCAL TAXES
General Properly Tax - Real Estale 594,200.21 666,690.16 722,052.00 728,075,00
Tangible Personal Property Tax 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other - House Trailer £83.90 776,19 840.00 847.00
TOTAL LOCAL TAXES: 595,484.11 667,465.35 722,852.00 728,822.00
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE
State Shared Taxes and Permits
Praperty Tax Allocation 66,322.45 74,242,714 80,408.00 81,078.00
TOTAL INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUE: 66,322.45 7424271 80,408.00 81,078.00
OTHER FINANCING SOURCES
Advances 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Other Sources 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL REVENUE: 661,806.56 741,708.06 803,300.00 810,000.00
EXPENDITURES
SECURITY OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY
Personal Servicas 624,681.27 618,241.39 691,301.00 783,342.00
Contractual Senvices 14,826,38 14,054.66 14,500.00 18,500.00
Capital Gutlay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 636,517.65 632,296.05 710.801.00 802,842,00
Revenues overf(under) Expenditures 25,288.91 108,472.01 92,499.00 7,158.00
Beginning Unecumbered Balance 1,301,179.32 1,326,468.23 1,435,880.24 1,528,379.24
Ending Cash Fund Balance 1,326,468,23 1,435,880.24 1,528,379.24 1,6358,537.24
Estimated Encumbrances (cutstanding at year end] 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
, Estimated Ending Unencumbered Fund Balance 1,326,468.23 1,435,880.24 1,528,379.24 1,535,837.24




EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICE FUND

Estimated Ending Unencumberad Fund Balance

SPECIAL REVENUE LEVY
DESCRIPTION For 2018 For 2020 For 2021 Far 2022
_ ACTUAL _ ACTUAL ESTIMATE ESTIMATE
REVENUE
LOCAL TAXES
General Properiy Tax - Reai Estate 983,629,52 986,038.50 1,584,260.00 1,622,283.00
Tangible Parsonal Property Tax 0,00 0.00 0.00 6.00
Cther - Hotise Traller 976.00 1,129.00 1,814.00 1,858.00
TOTAL LOCAL TAXES: 984,605,52 987,167.50 1,588,074.00 1,624 151.00
INTERGOVERNMENTAL REVENUES:
Property Tax Allocation 109,772.07 106,881.88 171,728.00 175,849.00
Other Sourcas 0.00 6,00 0.0C 0.00
Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.0¢ 0.00
TOTAL REVENUE: 1,094,377.59 1,094,049.38 1,757,800,00 1,800,000.00
EXPENDITURES
SECURITY OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY
Contractual Services 1,366,915.094 1,333,873.70 1,475,850.00 1,525,850.00
Supplies & Materials 0,00 0.00 0.00 0.00
Capital Cutlay 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.60
Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL SECURITY OF PERSONS AND PROPERTY: 1,366,815.94 1,333,673.70 1,475,850.00 1,525,850.00
OTHER USES OF FUNDS
Transfers 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00
TOTAL EXPENDITURES: 1,366,915.24 1,333,673.70 1,475,850.00 1,525,850,00
Revenues over/{under) Expenditures (272,638.35) {239,624.32) 281,950.00 274,150.00
Beginning Unecumbered Balance 947,758.31 575,219,96 435,595.64 717,6845.64
Ending Cash Fund Balance 675,219.86 435,595,684 717,545.64 991,695.64
- Estimated Encumbrances (ouistanding at year end, 129,868.71 160,079.26 225,000.00 225,000.00
545,351.25 285,616.38 492 545,64 766,695.64




WEDINA GITY

QOTHER FUNDS: EXHIBIT il

{List al Funds (ndividually Unless Reported on Exhibit |

ar 11y . BUDGET YEAR

EST UNENC BUDGET TOTAL PERSONAL
FUND BALANCE YEAR AVAILABLE SERVICES
11112022 RECEIPTS

GOVERNMENTAL FUNDS

SPECIAL REVENUE FUNDS
102 Sireet Repalr & Maintenance Fund £09,375.85 1,738,400.00 2,737.775.85 600,000.00
103 Sfate Highway Fund 344,048.12 134,060,00 478,108.12 35,000.00
104 Parks and Recreation 4,804,652.80 1,153,400.00 3,057,952.90 475,000.00
105 Local License Fae 2,076,273.60 237,500.00 2,313,773.60 0.00
106 Police Special 8,346,343,16 5,063,000,00 14,409,343.16 4,200,000.60
107 Fire Spaclal 1,180,094.69 $,290,850.00 2,470,944.69 700,000.00
108 Street Repair & Malntenance Specia 1,527 148,61 2,893,500.00 4,420,648 61 0.00
109 Grants 911,757.24 0.00 9114,757.24 0.00
11C QDNR Stale Granls 195,053.00 0.00 185,053.00 0.0
116 County Looal Licenss Fee 180,132.90 60,500.00 240,632.90 0.00
116 Siate DARE Grant 5,100.82 0.00 5,100.82 0.00
125 CDBG 188,093.80 170,000.00 368,093.80 6.00
127 CHIP Grant 650,000.00 650,000.00 4,300,000.00 0.00
129 Ohio Housing Trust 39,535.20 0.00 39,535.20 0.06
130 Open Space #1 33,151.41 0.00 33,151.41 0.00
131 Qpen Space #2 1,595.29 0.00 1,595.28 0.00
137 Chip Revolving Lean Fund 84,252.60 0.00 84,292.60 0.00
138 CDBG-CHIP CFDA 14.2 197 265,22 0.00 197,255.22 0.00
139 HOME-CHIP CFDA 14.2 300,284.15 0.00 300,284.15 0.00
140 Parking 2,946.92 85,000.00 §7,946.92 50,000.00
141 Mexina Square Lighting 75,000.00 0.00 75,000.00 .00
143 Econoraic Development 177,466.26 55,000.00 232,466,286 0.00
144 Cable TV 604,283.22 314,000.,00 914,283,22 140,000.00
145 Railroad Renovation 216,683.42 30,000.00 246,683.42 10,6060.00
147 Alrport FAA Grants 555,993.68 300,000.00 855,993.68 0.00
150 Drug Enforcemsnt Trust 37,035.61 3,500.00 40,535.61 0.00
151 Federal Equitable Sharing 24.,854.26 0.00 24,854.26 0.00
152 Palice Training 23,375.00 0.00 23,375.00 0.00
155 Law Enforcement Trust 30,603.82 5.000.00 35,603.82 0.00
158 Sealing of Records 28,967.29 5,000.00 33,967.29 0.00
158 Presentence Investigation 173,578.87 30,000.00 203,575.87 0.00
160 GComputer Legal Research 59,887.76 36,081.00 95,978.76 25,000.00
161 Court Probation Services 60,475.42 110,060.00 170,475.42 80,000.0C
162 Court FF&E 89,081.00 0.00 89,081.00 0.00
163 DUl Enforeement 41,008.44 2,500.00 43 508.44 0.00
164 Community Service 6,274.18 1,600.0G 7.274.18 .00
165 tndigent Driver Aleohol Treatment 168,486.13 40,000.00 208,486.13 .00
166 indigeni Driver Alcohol Monitoring/Inter 277,332.08 40,000.00 317,332.08 0.00
167 Court Clerk Computer 240,348.61 116,000.00 355,348.61 60,000,00
168 Case Management System 95,281.15 47,700.00 142 581.15 0.00
169 Coust Special Projects 4,332,324.87 0.00 4,332,324.87 0.00
170 Coronavirus Relief 1,308.95 0.0 1,308.95 0.00
171 American Rescue Plan Act 0.00 2,700,000.00 2,700,000.00 0.00

26,496,593.50 18,307,601.00 44,803,684.50 6,375,000,00

TOTAL SPECIAL REVENUE:




MEDINA CITY

BUDGET YEAR
EST BUDGET TOTAL PERSONAL
FUND BALANCE YEAR AVAILABLE SERVICES
11472022 RECEIPTS

DEBT SERVICE FUNDS
A18 Special Assessment Bond Retirement Fund 427,016.93 0.00 427,016.93 0.00

TOTAL DEBT SERVICE: 427,016.93 0.00 427,016.93 0,00

CAPITAL PROJEGT FUNDS
301 General Purpose Capltal 1,558,224.04 292,500,00 1,848,724.04 0.00
304 Park/Recreation Capitat 353,17 0.c0 353.17 0,00
307  Fire Capltat Projects 537,402,70 176,300.00 712,702.70 0.00
329  Capital Projects 141,400.00 0.00 191,460.00 Q.00
380  Issue i Projects Fund £629,219.63 0.00 628,219.53 0.00
381 Street Resurfacing Caplial 195,465.16 0.00 195,465.16 0.00
384 Black Top Resurfaclng 68,771.95 0.00 68,771.95 0.00
385 Curbs & Allays Capital 18,275.85 0.00 18,279.85 0.00
388 Federal Highway Administration 0.20 0.00 0.20 0.00
388 Computer/Electronle Gapital Replacement 388,147.30 175,300.00 534,447.30 0.00
389 Unanticipaled Capital Gontingencles 1,032,260.26 0,00 1,032,250.26 0.00
428  Special Assessment Projects 20,011.67 27,500.00 47 §511.67 0.00

TOTAL CAPITAL PROJECT: 4,608,525.93 670,600.00 5,279,125.83 0.00

PROPRIETARY &

ENTERPRISE FUNDS
513 Water 2,165,632.64 4,767,450.00 6,923,082,84 1,350,000.00
514 Sanitation 1,788,048.05 3,414,000.00 5,202,048,06 1,250,000.00
546 Water Capital Improvement 454,299.82 691,500.00 1,145,789.82 0.00
B47 Airport 357,375.12 107,500.00 464,875.12 0.00
574  Recreation Center Administration 2,401,479,04 2,776,800.00 5,178,279.94 1,600,000,00
575 MCRC Capital 111,14947 100,000.00 211,149.47 0.06G
582  Slormwater Utility 52,134.04 0.00 52,134.94 0.00

TOTAL ENTERPRISE: 7,320,120.99 11,867,250.00 19,177,370.98 4,100,000.00

INTERNAL SERVICE FUNDS
616 126 Plan Fund 41,612.75 50,000.0C 91,612.75 0.00
625 Payroll 408,116.07 16,000,000.00 15,405,116.07 c.00
637 Agency 124,201.71 321,150.00 445,351,71 0.00
B76 Automotive Mechanics Revalving 75,238.43 420,000.00 495.239.43 350,000.00

TOTAL INTERNAL SERVICE: 646,169,596 18,791,150.00 . 16,437,319.96 350,000.00




722
723
738
739
741
743
819
820
821
901
g02
924
238
939
975

FIDUCIARY

TRUST AND AGENCY FUNDS
Water Meter Deposit
Baveloper Deposit
Friends of tha Cematery
Tricentennial Savings
Ufility Deposits
Shads Tree Trust
Cemetery Endowment
Cemeslery Investment
Cemetery Mausoleum
Unelaimed Monies
Biceniennial Committee
Law Library
Bid and Parformance Bond
Chio Board of Bldg. Standards
Planning and Zoning Deposits

TOTAL TRUST AND AGENCY:

TOTAL FOR MEMORANDUM ONLY

EST

FUND BALANCE

1112022

60,00
64,318.73
4,124.33
425.60
144,813.99
1411.37
3.568.38
768,074.22
30,232.21
22,596.66
10,787.01
16,901.56
49,906.00
9,169.19
312.50

1,119,791.64

$40,618,208.95

BUDGET
YEAR
RECEWPTS

0.00
20,000.00
760.00
200.00
35,000.00
260.00
100.00
50,100.00
4,600.00
15,000.00
0.00
70,000.00
105,000.00
15,000.00
0.00

316,000.00

$46,942,001.00

MEDINA CITY

TOTAL
AVAILABLE

60,00
84,318.73
4,874.33
625.50
178,813.08
166137
3,668.38
808,174.22
34,832.21
37,686.66
10,787.01
89,901.55
164,866.00
24,169.19
312.50

1,4385,791.64

$87,660,209.95

BUDGET YEAR

PERSONAL
SERVICES

0.00
2.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
0.00
D.00
0.00
0.00
0.00

0.00

$10,825,000.00




=

edina Co

MIKE KOVACK
144 North Broadway St. ¢ Medina, Ohio 44256

Date: September 21, 2021

To: Township Fiscal Officers
Village Fiscal Officers/Clerks
City Finance Directors
Library Treasurers

From: Kzristen Johnson, Tax Scttlements
Medina County Auditor's Office

Re: Resolution Accepting Amounts and Rates

Attached please find your copies of the:

1. Extension Letter from the Ohio Department of Taxation
2. Resolution Accepting Amounts and Rates.

The Extension Letter is for your audit next year. It indicates the reason for extending the dates for
the Resolution Accepting Rates.

The Resolution Accepting the Amounts and Rates must be approved and sent back to our office
by October 29, 2021, ' '

If you have an additional levy, or a renewal levy with an increase that passes on the ballot in
November, you will be sent another Resolution Accepting Rates after the clection.
This must be approved and sent back by November 30, 2021,

If you have any questions please call me at 330-725-9766 or email at l&;iohnsc_)n@medinaco.org.
Thank you!

(330) 725-9754 Medina = B44-722-3800 Toll-Free = (330} 725-9136 Fax

www.medinacountyanditor.org




RESOLUTION ACCEPTING THE AMOUNTS AND RATES AS DETERMINED BY THE
BUDGET COMMISSION AND AUTHORIZING THE NECESSARY TAX LEVIES
AND CERTIFYING THEM TO THE CCUNTY AUDITOR

{CITY COUNCIL)
Revised Code, Secs. 5705.34-5705.35

The Courngil of the City of MEDINA R MEDINA
County, Ohio, mef in . session on the day of
(Regular Or Special}
20, at the office of _with the following members
present:
Mr.Mrs. . . _moved the adoption of the following Resolution:

WHEREAS, This Council in accordance with the provisions of law has praviously
adopted a Tax Budget for the next succeeding fiscal year commencing January 1st, 2022
and

WHEREAS, The Budget Commission of | MEDINA ) County, Ohio, has

certified its action thereon to this Cotmil together with an estimate by thé County Auditor of the rate
of each tax necessary to be levied by this Council, and what part thereof is without, and what part
within, the ten mill tax limitation; therefore, be it

RESOLVED, By the Council of the City of MEDINA = |

MEDINA County, Ohio, that the amounts and rates, as determined

by the Budget Commission in its certification, be and the same are hereby accepted; and be it further
RESOLVED, That there be and is hereby levied on the tax duplicate of said Cily the rate

of each tax necessary to be levied within and without the ten mill limitation as follows:




SCHEDULE A

SUMMARY OF AMOUNTS REQUIRED FROM GENERAL PROPERTY TAX APPROVED BY BUDGET
COMMISSION AND COUNTY AUDITOR'S ESTIMATED TAX RATES

County Auditors

Amount
Amotnt to Be Approved by Estimate of Tax
FUND Derived from Budgst Com- Rate to be Levied
Levies Outside missian Inside Inslde Qutside
10 M. Limitation[f .. . 10 M. Limitationj 16 M. Limit | 10 M. Limit
GColumn i Column IV v Vi
General Fund $1,393,400 2.10
Police Pension $741,500 1.10
Ambulance Fund $1,767,000 3.20
TOTAL $1,767,000 $2,134,900 3.20 3.20




SCHEDULE B

LEVIES QUTSIDE 10 MILL LIMITATION, EXCLUSIVE OF DEBT LEVIES

Maximum Rate Go. Auditar's Est,
Authorized of Yield of Levy
FUND to Be Levied (Carry fo Schedule
A, Column |1}
GENERAL FUND:
Current Expense Levy authorized by voiers on 20
for not to exceed years.
Current Expense Levy autherized by volers on 20
for not to exceed years,
Current Expanse Levy authorized by voters on 20
for not to excead years.
Total General Fund outside 10m. Limitation,
Park Fund: Levy authorized by voters on 207
for not to exceed years,
Recreation Fund: Levy authorized by voters on 20
for not to excead years,
AMBULANGE Fund: Levy authorized by volers on NOVEMBER 6, 2019 2.20 $1,084,800
fornottoexceed & vears. RENEWAL
AMBULANCE Fund: Levy authorized by voters on NOVEMBER 5, 2019 1.00 $672,200
fornoifoexceed 5 years.  INCREASE

and be it furher
RESCLVED, That the Clerk of this Council be and he Is hereby directed to cerlify a copy of this

Resolution to 1he County Auditor of Said County.

Mr./Mrs, . seconded the Resalution and the roll being called

upon lis adopiion the vole resulted as follows:

Mr./Mrs,

Mr./Mrs.

Mr./Mrs.
Adopted the day of e 20
Attest:

Prasident of Council

Clerk of Council




CERTIFICATE OF COPY
ORIGINAL ON FILE

The State of Ohio, __ Counly, ss.

I, L, Clericof the Gouncli of the Clty

of | . i _ within and for said Gounty, and in whose custody the Files
and Records of said Council are required by the Laws of the State of Ohio to be kept, do hereby

certify that the foregoing is taken and copled from the originat

now on file, that the foregeing has been compared by me with sald original document,

and that the same s a true and correct copy thereof,

WITNESS my signature, this i dayof _ ‘ ., 20

‘Clerk of Cou-nt-;%l

No.

COUNCGIL OF THE CITY OF

County, Ohio.

RESOLUTION
. ACCEPTING THE AMOUNTS AND RATES
AS DETERMINED BY THE BUDGET
COMMISSION AND AUTHORIZING THE
NECESSARY TAX LEVIES AND GERTIFYING

THEM TO THE GOUNTY AUDITOR
(City Councll)
Adopfed, 20,
Clerk of Coungil =~
Fited, 20
County Auditor
By.

'Deputy




JuL 26 2020
Medina County Auditor

Department of

JELEED | Taxation JOURNAL
ot o1 . x conmsner ENTRY

Cotumbus, ON 43215
wwn.tax.ofilo.gov

Date: 14718
The Honorable Mike Kovack SUL 21 Al
Medina County Auditor
144 North Broadway St., Rm. 301
Medina, Ohio 44256

Entry Number: 21-07-0143
Re: Approval of Extension for the Medina County Budget Commission to Complefe its Work

The Tax Commissioner, npon consideration of the application filed by the County Auditor, as
secretary of the county budget commission, on July 7, 2021, for an extension of time beyond the
statufory date of September first to complete its work, as provided by Revised Code section
5705.27, finds that the extension of time is necessary and approves October 1, 2021, as the date
within which such work shall be completed, pursuant to Ohio Revised Code section 5705.341 (last

para.).

The Tax Commissipner algo extends the Cctober first deadline contained in Ohio Revised Code
section 5705.34 for the political subdivision to authorize the necessaty tax levies to the auditor by
the same number of days that the extension to certify rates is granted by this entry. Accordingly,
the political subdivision must authorize the necessary tax levies to the auditor by November 2,
2021. The County Auaditor must notify each political subdivision affected by this entry.

It is ordered that a copy of this entry be certified to the County Auditor, as secretary of the County
Budget Commission,

I CERTIFY 'FHAT THIS 15 A TRUE AND AZCURATE COPY OF THE

ENIRY RECORDED I THE TAX COMMISSIONER'S JOURNAL s/ Jeffrey A. McClain
Qg 2 R (e ,
e & Jeffiey A. McClam
JEEFRIY A MCCLAMY Tax Comumissioner

TAX COMMISSTONIR




REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTION No. RCA A1-1§E - 9 ] 27
Committee: S}‘Yef{fi %jtdfn}fw

FROM: Bill Lamb - At-Large Council,
Eric Heffinger - Ward 3, Jessica Hazeltine - Ward 1

DATE: September 13, 2021
SUBJECT: Installation of Traffic Sighal — Sugarhouse Lane, Rt. 57 and Lexington Ridge

SUMMARY AND BACKGROUND:

This request is based on the following:

1. The ODOT Operational Study, January 3, 2017 permits the City of Medina to install the signal.
2. Safety concerns, Difficulty exiting Sugar House Lane and Lexington Ridge Dr. due to both the traffic

speed on Rt. 57 and the sight lines.
3. The record of correspondence from residents in the area neighborhoods to the City of Medina

requesting the traffic signal.

At the request of residents on Sugar House Lane, Alexandria Lane and Gold Crest Dr., | recently held a
neighborhood meeting to discuss their safety concerns relative to the intersection. As a result of those
discussions, | believe we need to formally address the issue through the committee process and provide the

funding to install the traffic signal.

Estimated Cost: TBD
Suggested Funding:
o sufficient funds in Account No.

e transfer needed from Account No.
to Account No.

o NEW APPROPRIATION needed in Account No.
Emergency Clause Requested:
Reason:

COUNCIL USE ONLY:
Committee Action/Recommendation:

Ord./Res.

Council Action Taken:
Date:




Kathy Patton

R R R
From: Edward Kinney
Sent: Monday, September 13, 2021 11:15 AM
To: John Coyne; Kathy Patton
Cc: Dennis Hanwell
Subject: FW: Suga /57 traffic signal
] 9 ﬁ“ﬂm&* g

As you know, half of this intersection is our and half is Montville. See crash data below.

Ed

From: Dave Birckbichler <dbirckbichler@medinaoh.org>
Sent: Monday, September 13, 2021 10:23 AM

To: Edward Kinney <ekinney@medinaoh.org>

Subject: RE: Sugarbush/57 traffic signal

Motor vehicle crashes at the intersection of Wadsworth & Sugarhouse {Northbound}

Medina PD Year Property Damage Injury
2021 0 0
2020 1 0
2019 1 0
2018 2 0
2017 0 o
2016 0 1

Motor vehicle crashes are the intersection of Wadsworth & Lexington Ridge (Southbound)

Montville Year Property Damage Injury
2021 2 i
2020 0 o
2019 1 0
2018 3 0
2017 2 0
2016 0 0

Lieutenant Dave Birckbichler

Medina City Police Department

150 W Friendship Street

Medina, OH 44256

3307257777

dhirckbichler@medinach.org .




Kathy Patton

From: Bill Lamb

Sent: Monday, September 13, 2021 6:43 AM
To: Kathy Patton

Cc: John Coyne; Bill Lamb

Subject: Lamb/Traffic Signal Request

Kathy,

Request for Council Action:
Installation of a traffic signal at the intersection of Sugar House Lane, Rt. 57 and Lexington Ridge Dr.

My request is based on the following:

1. The ODOT Operational Study, January 3, 2017 permits the City of Medina to install the signal.
2. Safely concerns. Difficulty exiting Sugar House Lane and Lexington Ridge Dr. due to both the traffic speed

on Rt. 57 and the sight lines.
3. The record of correspondence from residents in the area neighborhoods to the City of Medina requesting

the traffic signal.

At the request of residents on Sugar House Lane, Alexandria Lane and Gold Crest Dr. | recently held a
neighborhood meeting to discuss their safety concerns relative to the intersection. As a result of those
discussions | believe we need to formally address the issue through the committee process and provide the

funding to install the traffic signal.

Bill Lamb
Medina City Councilman-At Large

Sent from my iPad




o
L’ o R
REQUEST FOR COUNCIL ACTIO%S”%; No_ ROR QI-[69-9 / >7
Committee by ) l/‘ ~

From: POLICE DEPARTMENT Mayor’s Initials:
Chief F.dward R. Kinney

Aﬂ / Guidelines: See information on back of form

(Signature)

Date: 9/22/21

Subject: Flock Camera Systems, Flock Industries

Summary and Background: License Plate scanning cameras. Cost of program to be shared by Nino
Piccoli, Service Director and Edward Kinney, Chief of Police.

Estimated Cost: $ 52,500.00 (full two-year term contract), including installation fee of $250 per camera (10 cameras).

Suggested Funding: 115-0610-53315 ($10,500.00) ; 106-0101-53315 ($42,000.00)

Sufficient Funds in Account:

Transfer Needed From: To:
New Appropriation Needed: N/A

Account No:

Emergency Clause Requested:

No Yes If yes, reason:

Council Use Only.:

Committee Recommendation:

Ord./Res.No:

Council Action Taken:
Date:




